

Request title: ICT Information

Date of Response: 11th November 2015

Further to your Freedom of Information request, the Trust has answered your questions in the order they appear in your request.

Request and reply

In line with the Freedom of Information Act I kindly request the answer to the following information. I hope I have been specific in my questions to make answering easier.

1. Local Area Network

- a. What Manufacturer is your LAN Network?
Predominantly Hewlett Packard.
- b. What date does your support contract come up for renewal on the LAN Network?
Late 2016
- c. What is the current cost of the LAN Network Support?
The Trust is not willing to provide this level of detail as a tender process will very shortly be undertaken and the Trust feels that this information is commercially sensitive. Therefore the information is being withheld under Section 43 (2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. Please see the Trusts full refusal notice below.
- d. Which company is the support contract with?
CSA Waverley.
- e. What procurement route do they use for this, is there a preferred framework?
Buying Solutions Framework.

2. Phone System

- a. What Manufacturer is your phone system?
Unify
- b. When date does your support contract come up for renewal on the Phone System?
There has not been any date set at present as the Trust is currently in the installation phase of a new system.
- c. What is the current cost of the phone system Support?
The Trust is not willing to provide this level of detail as this contract has only been recently awarded and therefore the Trust feels that this information is commercially sensitive. The information is being withheld under Section 43 (2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. Please see the Trusts full refusal notice below.
- d. Which Company is the support Contract with?
Unify
- e. What procurement route do they use for this, is there a preferred framework?
GPS Framework RM1498/L1

3. Storage (SAN)

- a. What Manufacturer of SAN are you using?
Dell and EMC.

- b. When was the SAN purchased?
Dell was purchased between June 2012 and June 2013.
EMC was purchased in 2009.
- c. How Many Virtual Servers are you running?
Approximately 400.
- d. What procurement route do they use for this, is there a preferred framework
GPS Framework G Cloud.

4. Data Centre

- a. Do you use offsite/Third Party Data Centres?
No.
- b. What Services and how big are the offsite facilities?
Not applicable.
- c. When are the contracts due for renewal?
Not applicable.

5. Cloud Services

- a. Do you use third Party Cloud services?
No.
- b. What services are used and what size are these?
Not applicable.
- c. When are the contracts due for renewal?
Not applicable.
- d. What procurement route do they use for this, is there a preferred framework
Not applicable.

6. Contacts

- a. Who is responsible for ICT in the organisation and what are their contact details?
The Trusts Executive Director responsible for IMT is Mr Adrian Harris who is the Trusts Medical Director, his email address is adrianharris1@nhs.net and his secretary can be contacted on 01392 402357.
- b. Who is responsible for ICT Infrastructure in the organisation and what are their contact details?
The Trusts Deputy Director of IMT is Mrs Wendy Ware, her email address is wendy.ware@nhs.net and she can be contacted on 01392 402604.

Refusal Notice - Section 43:

The Trust has declined to provide you with the information requested under exemption 43, section (2) of the Freedom of Information Act, which states that:

2) Information is exempt information if its disclosure under this Act would, or would be likely to, prejudice the commercial interests of any person (including the public authority holding it)

Under Section 2, information is exempt information if its disclosure under this Act would, or would be likely to, prejudice the commercial interests of any person; in this instance the Trust considers that it would compromise the company concerned, and in turn the RD&E Trust itself. The Trust will outline below the factors which have led the Trust to this conclusion.

The Information Commissioner's guidance explains that organisations compete by offering something different to their rivals; this difference can include the information being sought in this request (ie pricing details). The company has used their experience and knowledge to develop their business model (including pricing structure) -

the information that has been requested details this and would be described as business intelligence. The Trust considers that the information requested is intrinsically sensitive to the business of the company concerned: it is unique and is not in the public domain, and would be beneficial to competitors in the commercial market place; and therefore carries significant commercial value. Placing the requested information into the public domain would reveal these potential trading advantages (especially if combined with other information available, such as annual usage) and would provide a rival with an understanding which would afford them a distinct advantage with regards to any similar future business they look to win; as it would provide details that would inform and influence them. This would have the ability to undermine any future business opportunities the company concerned attempts to participate in; their future competitive edge would be jeopardised. As such the Trust considers that the release of the information would have a real and significant potential to detrimentally affect the company's ability to participate competitively in future commercial activity, and could consequently cause irreparable damage to its commercial interests in relation to future business.

By providing the requested details to a potential rival, a competitor would have information that could influence their business plans and ultimately the offers available to the Trust. This would have a negative knock on effect on the Trust in a number of ways; these have been outlined below.

Firstly, the release of such sensitive information would limit the Trust's future purchasing position. Any companies in possession of competitors pricing/costing details would be able to submit an informed bid and this would have the effect of limiting the Trust's bargaining power. As such the Trust's choice of more favourable tender submissions/offers in the future may be limited, which would mean that the Trust is not able to achieve best value for public money.

Secondly, potential rivals furnished with this commercially sensitive information, may submit artificially formulated proposals/offers solely designed to outperform their rivals, that may not be sustainable in practice. The organisations/rivals then potentially awarded activity may not provide the most efficient and effective service in practice and may not provide the best value for money.

Thirdly, the unfair advantage held by a competitor would have the real potential to jeopardise the company's future business opportunities and their ability to compete in the commercial market place would be damaged. This would be likely to have a negative knock on effect on the quality and choice available to public authorities (including the Trust) when attempting to procure the most efficient and effective products/services in the future. In the longer term if companies fail, this may reduce the competition in the market generally, and therefore the choice available to the Trust would be further reduced, and again this will hamper the Trust's ability to achieve value for public money, quality and efficiency. Competition is required to ensure that efficiency and quality is maintained.

Fourthly, the Trust is of the opinion that to release the information would jeopardise the Trust's future relationship with the provider, and this in turn would be likely to negatively affect any future negotiations the Trust participates in with that company and any offers ultimately available.

The Information Commissioner's guidance explains that very often, in a commercial environment, the timing of the disclosure will be of critical importance. The application of any exemption has to be considered in the circumstances that exist at the time the request is made, and circumstances (for example market conditions) will change over time, and through this passage of time information generally becomes less commercially sensitive. The Trust recognises the justification for this argument, however in this instance it is considered that a potential rival could use the information to their advantage, as they could benchmark the information against themselves. Therefore the Trust believes that the information would be valuable commercially as it would give a rival an insight which would assist with informing and formulating their own business plans.

The Trust is satisfied that the information requested would be likely to prejudice the commercial interests of the company concerned, and in turn the Trust, however the exemption can only be maintained if the Trust believes the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. Please see details of the public interest test below.

The Trust recognises that the release of such information would facilitate Trust transparency and demonstrates the use of, and accountability of resources; therefore enabling the public to have an increased understanding of the Trust (and is therefore of benefit to the community), which in turn would generate confidence in the integrity of the procedures involved in decision making. Instances that strengthen the argument for release are situations where there is evidence or suspicion of wrongdoing (must be more than mere allegation – ie there must be a plausible basis for suspicion), however in this instance there is no wrongdoing (or suspicion). The release of raw information can also provide the public with details which would allow for scrutiny and removes the potential for spin and manipulation of facts.

The Trust however believes that there is also a strong public interest in ensuring the Trust is able to operate effectively and in a fair environment, and that there is a level playing field for all parties and that there is fair competition for public sector purchases and contracts; as this in turn has an effect on the products/services available and ultimately patient care. The Trust has detailed in the paragraphs above how it considers that the release of the information requested would undermine this ability, and how it would detrimentally affect the Trust, briefly:

- Restricted purchasing position and bargaining power
- Artificially formulated offers may be submitted that are not sustainable or effective in practice
- Damage to the wider market place, therefore limiting choice

The above factors would lead to difficulties obtaining quality, efficiency and value for public money, which would have a direct knock on effect on the products/services available and ultimately patient care.

To summarise the public interest test: The Trust has considered all the relevant factors in the public interest test and has reached the conclusion that the benefit to the public in applying the exemption outweighs the public interest in releasing the information requested, as a result of the prejudices and losses that would potentially affect the Trust and patients. The release could jeopardise the company's future position, which would cause a detrimental knock on effect on the market place, and would potentially limit the choices available to public authorities, including the Trust. This would potentially threaten the quality of products and services available to the Trust. The Trust considers that it is not in the public interest to do anything to undermine the competitive nature of the procurement process, and the disclosure of key information, as has been requested, could have that affect. The Trust believes that the consequences of releasing the information are serious and the likelihood of this occurring is high.

Therefore in conclusion, the Trust has reached the decision that the release of the information requested would be likely to be prejudicial to the commercial interests of the company concerned and the Trust, **and** that the public interest in withholding the information is greater than the public interest in releasing the information, and as such the information is being withheld under section 43 of the Freedom of Information Act.